

No. 22-451

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Devin Watkins
Counsel of Record
Dan Greenberg
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
devin.watkins@cei.org

July 24, 2023

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. *CHEVRON* IS NOT ORIGINALIST 2

II. *CHEVRON* UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PUTS A
THUMB ON THE SCALE OF JUSTICE IN
FAVOR OF ONE PARTY 4

III. *CHEVRON* UNSETTLES THE RULE OF LAW
BY REDUCING STABILITY IN THE LAW 7

IV. IN THIS CASE, *CHEVRON* ALLOWED THE
EXECUTIVE TO IMPROPERLY SEIZE THE
POWER OF THE PURSE. 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134, 197 (1974)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Companies v. F.C.C.</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 5
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	14
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980)....	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	9
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899)	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	11, 12, 13
Sir Edward Coke in <i>Bonham’s Case</i> , 8 Co. 114a, 118a, 77 Eng. Rep. 646, 652 (1610)	4
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A)	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
P.L. 92-500 § 502(7), 86 Stat. 816, 886 (codified in 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7))	8

Rules

38 Fed. Reg. 13528, 13,529 (1973) (codified at 40 C.F.R. § 125.1(p) (1974))	8
39 Fed. Reg. 12,115, 12,119 (April 3, 1974) (codified in 33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(1) (1974)).....	8
Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on the Clean Water Regulatory Definitions of “Waters of the United States,” 68 Fed. Reg. 1,991, 1,996 (January 15, 2003)	10
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 51 Fed Reg. 41,206, 41,250 (1986) (codified in 33 CFR § 323.3 (1987)).....	9
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206, 41,217 (Nov. 13, 1986)	9
Final Rule, Clean Water Rule, Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054, 37,057 (June 29, 2015).....	11
Final Rule, Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290, 33,424 (May 19, 1980) (codified in 40 C.F.R. § 122.3 (1981)).....	9
Final Rule: Clean Water Act Section 404 Program Definitions and Permit Exemptions, 53 Fed. Reg. 20,764, 20,765 (June 6, 1988).....	9
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , 87 FR 21334 (April 11, 2022)	16

Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 42
Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)
(codified 33 C.F.R. §323.2(a) (1978)) 9

Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”
88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (January 18, 2023) 11
